relationships between parameters, costs and the optimal values are shown in Figure 2.

From Table 2 we observe that the production downtime 𝑡𝑡1

∗ is moderately sensitive to α and 𝑝𝑝 and slightly sensitive to
the changes in other parameter values. The production uptime 𝑡𝑡3

∗ is moderately sensitive to ℎ and less sensitive to all
other parameters. The optimal production quantity 𝑄𝑄∗ is highly sensitive to the production parameter θ moderately
sensitive to the production rate parameter 𝜙𝜙 and deterioration distribution parameter α and less sensitive to others. For
example, decreasing θ by 15% results in 16.921% decrease in the quantity produced.

The optimal selling price and the optimal total profit are highly sensitive to the demand parameters τ and φ. A 15%
decrease in τ results in 13.733% and 30.381% decrease in 𝑠𝑠∗and 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇∗ respectively and a 15% decrease in φ results in
16.674% and 36.004% increase in 𝑠𝑠∗ and 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇∗ respectively. The total profit is highly sensitive to the changes in 𝑝𝑝 and ℎ
also. For example profit will decrease by 40.586% if holding cost is increased by 15%.

Table 2.  Sensitivity Analysis of the model without shortages

Parameter Values  Variable
Percentage Change in the parameter Values
-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

τ= 70

t1
* 2.678 2.659 2.639 2.617 2.595 2.572 2.548

t3
* 5.618 5.570 5.520 5.468 5.413 5.348 5.297

s* 41.383 43.578 45.771 47.971 50.157 52.346 54.539
Q* 296.369 295.814 295.387 294.976 294.929 295.736 295.404
TP* 542.215 622.833 702.015 778.836 845.849 903.844 968.795

φ= 0.8

t1
* 2.614 2.615 2.616 2.617 2.619 2.620 2.621

t3
* 5.459 5.462 5.464 5.468 5.470 5.473 5.476

s* 56.013 53.034 50.365 47.971 45.791 43.816 42.012
Q* 295.026 295.019 295.015 294.976 295.111 295.110 295.109
TP* 1045.250 954.731 861.569 778.836 703.562 635.611 573.880

𝜈𝜈=18

t1
* 2.623 2.621 2.619 2.617 2.616 2.614 2.616

t3
* 5.467 5.467 5.467 5.468 5.468 5.468 5.471

s* 47.673 47.770 47.867 47.971 48.079 48.158 48.361
Q* 294.524 295.341 295.159 294.976 294.927 294.787 294.980
TP* 744.789 756.112 767.415 778.836 790.312 800.659 816.068

n =2

t1
* 2.605 2.609 2.614 2.617 2.621 2.624 2.627

t3
* 5.458 5.461 5.465 5.468 5.470 5.473 5.475

s* 47.979 47.973 47.966 47.971 47.960 47.956 47.953
Q* 293.740 294.154 294.681 294.976 295.452 295.762 296.109
TP* 776.836 777.046 778.013 778.836 778.938 779.877 780.387

K. Srinivasa Rao & Essey Kebede Muluneh2*/ Inventory Models for Deteriorating Items with Stock Dependent Production Rate
and Weibull Decay/ IJMA- 3(10), Oct.-2012.

© 2012, IJMA. All Rights Reserved   3720

Table 2.  Sensitivity Analysis of the model without shortages

Parameter Values  Variable
Percentage Change in the parameter Values
-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

𝜙𝜙=0.5

t1
* 2.666 2.643 2.626 2.617 2.622 2.632 2.657

t3
* 5.504 5.485 5.473 5.468 5.471 5.479 5.500

s* 47.776 47.853 47.916 47.971 48.048 48.008 48.001
Q* 284.193 287.102 290.575 294.976 301.268 308.693 316.814
TP* 813.062 794.552 782.749 778.836 785.843 798.674 826.000

θ=120

t1
* 2.532 2.565 2.593 2.617 2.638 2.657 2.673

t3
* 5.276 5.350 5.413 5.468 5.514 5.555 5.591

s* 47.989 47.982 47.972 47.971 47.955 47.949 47.942
Q* 245.063 261.317 280.026 294.976 310.181 325.636 341.116
TP* 706.222 734.221 762.052 778.836 790.598 799.258 804.853

α=0.05

t1
* 2.770 2.723 2.671 2.617 2.563 2.506 2.448

t3
* 5.479 5.477 5.472 5.468 5.462 5.455 5.448

s* 47.878 47.936 47.935 47.971 48.000 48.040 48.079
Q* 313.312 307.540 301.311 294.976 288.901 282.668 276.565
TP* 787.789 786.957 782.823 778.836 773.003 766.202 758.149

𝛾𝛾=0.5

t1
* 2.577 2.590 2.603 2.617 2.631 2.644 2.657

t3
* 5.466 5.466 5.467 5.468 5.468 5.469 5.469

s* 48.020 47.985 47.988 47.971 47.955 47.947 47.939
Q* 284.935 288.259 291.542 294.976 298.451 301.764 305.118
TP* 779.182 778.315 778.765 778.836 778.371 778.636 778.347

p=10

t1
* 2.415 2.487 2.552 2.617 2.660 2.700 2.730

t3
* 5.246 5.315 5.389 5.468 5.551 5.632 5.716

s* 47.865 47.908 47.941 47.971 47.983 48.011 48.071
Q* 288.226 290.377 293.209 294.976 294.808 291.481 287.784
TP* 480.577 584.710 684.817 778.836 861.814 925.065 984.589

h=7

t1
* 2.690 2.671 2.646 2.617 2.571 2.523 2.477

t3
* 5.743 5.647 5.553 5.468 5.394 5.330 5.275

s* 47.765 47.807 47.880 47.971 48.044 48.114 48.176
Q* 277.100 283.969 289.466 294.976 294.807 293.781 292.476
TP* 1068.753 989.300 888.718 778.836 668.555 562.178 462.740

2c =3

t1
* 2.650 2.639 2.628 2.617 2.607 2.597 2.586

t3
* 5.466 5.466 5.468 5.468 5.470 5.469 5.469

s* 47.943 47.938 47.951 47.971 48.065 47.990 48.004
Q* 299.651 298.096 296.480 294.976 293.492 292.710 290.709
TP* 832.394 814.026 797.114 778.836 763.866 743.189 725.578

All Parameters

t1
* 2.790 2.721 2.664 2.617 2.580 2.550 2.513

t3
* 5.497 5.481 5.471 5.468 5.470 5.478 5.492

s* 47.107 47.400 47.685 47.971 48.234 48.496 48.777
Q* 247.455 262.476 278.326 294.976 312.728 331.337 348.769
TP* 804.366 799.565 790.035 778.836 767.881 762.170 763.436

   (a)

   (b)

2.40

2.45

2.50

2.55

2.60

2.65

2.70

2.75

2.80

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

V
ar

ia
ti

on
s

in
 t 1

*

percentage change in parameters

𝝉
𝝋
𝜈
n
𝜙
θ
α
𝛾
p
h
c2 5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

V
ar

ia
ti

on
s

in
 t 2

*

Percentage change in parameters

𝝉
𝝋
𝜈
n
𝜙
θ
α
𝛾
p
h
c2

K. Srinivasa Rao & Essey Kebede Muluneh2*/ Inventory Models for Deteriorating Items with Stock Dependent Production Rate
and Weibull Decay/ IJMA- 3(10), Oct.-2012.

© 2012, IJMA. All Rights Reserved   3721

   (c)

   (d)

(e)

Fig. 2. Sensitivity analysis of the system variables with respect to the parameters and costs